

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**
(Appeal from the Court of Appeals)
(O,Connell, P.J., Servitto, J.J., and Cavanagh, J.J.)

FRANK ANTHONY SCOLA,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v

JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,
and JP MORGAN CHASE & CO,

Defendant/Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 158903

Court of Appeals No. 338966

Wayne County Circuit Court
Case No. 15-002804-NI
Hon. John A. Murphy (P24492)

Steven A. Hicks (P49966)
Co-Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellant
216 North Chestnut Street
Lansing, MI 48933-1061
(517) 881-5564
steve@chair2consulting.com

Michael S. Daoudi (P53261)
Law Offices of Michael S. Daoudi, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant
560 Kirts Boulevard, Suite 104
Troy, MI 48084-4141
(248) 220-4377
msd@msd4law.com

Robert G. Kamenac (P35283)
PLUNKETT COONEY
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
38505 Woodward Avenue, Suite 100
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304-5096
(248) 901-4000
rkamenec@plunkettcooney.com

**PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT FRANK SCOLA'S SUPPLEMENTAL
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF HIS APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Prepared by:

STEVEN A. HICKS (P49966)
Co-Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellant
216 North Chestnut Street
Lansing, MI 48933-1061
(517) 881-5564
steve@chair2consulting.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities iii

Statement of Jurisdiction vii

Opinion and Orders Appealed From viii

Questions Presented ix

Standard of Review ix

Introduction 1

Statement of Facts 3

Argument 12

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED BY CONCLUDING THAT SCOLA’S CLAIM WAS NOT AN ORDINARY NEGLIGENCE CLAIM. 12

 A. Scola was not injured on land that Chase Bank possessed/ controlled. 12

 B. The hazard for motorists exiting from the Chase Bank parking lot onto westbound Michigan was not a dangerous condition on land that Chase Bank possessed and controlled. 13

 C. Michigan common law recognizes that personal injury claims like Scola’s tort claim against Chase Bank are ordinary negligence claims. 16

II. CHASE BANK OWED A DUTY TO SCOLA BECAUSE IT KNEW ABOUT THE HAZARD POSED TO MOTORISTS EXITING ONTO MICHIGAN AND ITS CONDUCT INCREASED THE RISK OF HARM. 18

III. EVEN ASSUMING THIS CASE IS A PREMISES LIABILITY CLAIM, CHASE BANK STILL HAD A DUTY TO PROTECT FRANK SCOLA FROM BEING HARMED BECAUSE THE DANGER POSED TO MOTORISTS EXITING FROM ITS PARKING LOT ONTO A BUSY ONE-WAY STREET LIKE WESTBOUND MICHIGAN WAS NOT OPEN AND OBVIOUS AND IT HAD SPECIAL ASPECTS. 24

 A. This Court’s decision to deny leave to appeal in *Fowler v Menard* supports Scola’s alternative claim that a duty was nonetheless owed even if this Court concludes that he asserted a premises liability claim. 24

TABLE OF CONTENTS, Continued

B. The danger posed to motorists exiting as instructed from the Chase Bank parking lot onto Michigan Avenue was not open and obvious. . . 25

C. Even if the danger was “open and obvious”, the potential for harm was unreasonably high because being injured in a motor vehicle collision and suffering severe harm were both very likely to happen. 25

Conclusion 26

Relief Requested 27

EXHIBITS

Exhibit 1 Supreme Court Order Granting MOAA 1

Exhibit 2 Court of Appeals Unpublished Opinion 2

Exhibit 3 COA Order Denying Reconsideration 11

Exhibit 4 TC Order Granting Summary Disposition 12

Exhibit 5 Transcript, Summary Disposition Hearing 14

Exhibit 6 TC Order Denying Reconsideration 39

Exhibit 7 Photograph, Exit onto Michigan (2003) 40

Exhibit 8 Photograph, Yellow Pavement Arrow 41

Exhibit 9 Kathleen Scola Deposition 42

Exhibit 10 David Zuckerman Deposition 70

Exhibit 11 Robert Puckett Deposition 88

Exhibit 12 Walter Cygan Letter, September 9, 2016 95

Exhibit 13 Walter Cygan Deposition 97

Exhibit 14 Timothy Robbins Deposition 134

Exhibit 15 Scola’s First Amended Complaint 149

Exhibit 16 Photograph, Aerial View of Chase Bank 171

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v Adams (On Recon)</i> , 276 Mich App 704, 742 NW2d 399 (2007)	15
<i>Bahri v IDS Prop Cas Ins Co</i> , 308 Mich App 420, 864 NW2d 609 (2014)	ix
<i>Balcer v Forbes</i> , 188 Mich App 509, 470 NW2d 453 (1991)	18
<i>Blackwell v Franchi</i> , 502 Mich App 918, 921-922, 914 NW2d 900 (2018)	2
<i>Buczowski v McKay</i> , 441 Mich 96, 490 NW2d 330 (1992)	19
<i>Buhalis v Trinity Cont Care Servs</i> , 296 Mich App 685, 822 NW2d 254 (2012)	2
<i>Clark v Dalman</i> , 379 Mich 251, 150 NW2d 755 (1967)	21, 25
<i>Compau v Pioneer Res Co</i> , 498 Mich 928, 871 NW2d 210 (2015)	2
<i>Fowler v Menard, Inc</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, Docket No. 310890, dated September 25, 2015	25
<i>Fowler v Menard, Inc</i> , 499 Mich 908, 877 NW2d 873 (2016)	24
<i>Fowler v Menard, Inc</i> , 500 Mich 1025, 897 NW2d 166 (2017)	11, 24
<i>Fultz v Union-Commerce Assocs</i> , 470 Mich 460, 683 NW2d 587 (2004)	passim
<i>Greene v A P Prods, Ltd</i> , 475 Mich 502, 717 NW2d 855 (2006)	ix
<i>Grimes v MDOT</i> , 475 Mich 72, 715 NW2d 275 (2006)	14
<i>Hill v Sears, Roebuck and Co</i> , 492 Mich 651, 822 NW2d 190 (2012)	19
<i>Hiner v Mojica</i> , 271 Mich App 604, 722 NW2d 914 (2006)	vi
<i>Hoffner v Lanctoe</i> , 492 Mich 450, 456, 821 NW2d 88 (2012)	2, 10, 24
<i>James v Alberts</i> , 464 Mich 12, 626 NW2d 158 (2001)	1, 2
<i>Kubczak v Chemical Bank & Trust Co</i> , 456 Mich 653, 575 NW2d 745 (1998)	12
<i>Laier v Kitchen</i> , 266 Mich App 482, 702 NW2d 199 (2005)	1
<i>Langen v Rushton</i> , 138 Mich App 672, 360 NW2d 270 (1984)	passim

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES, Continued

Loweke v Ann Arbor Ceiling & Partition Co, LLC, 489 Mich 157, 809 NW2d 553 (2011) 19-21

Lugo v Ameritech Corp, 464 Mich 512, 629 NW2d 384 (2001) passim

MEEMIC Ins Co v DTE Energy Co, 292 Mich App 278, 807 NW2d 407 (2011) ix

Miller v Ford Motor Co (In re Certified Question), 479 Mich 498, 740 NW2d 206 (2007) 19

Moning v Alfono, 400 Mich 425, 254 NW2d 759 (1977) 17

Nawrocki v Macomb Co Road Comm’n, 463 Mich 143, 615 NW2d 702 (2000) 14

Ward v Frank’s Nursery & Crafts, Inc, 186 Mich App 120, 463 NW2d 442 (1990) 20

Riddle v McLouth Steel Prods Corp, 440 Mich 85, 485 NW2d 676 (1992) 20

Stevens v Drekich, 178 Mich App 273, 443 NW2d 401 (1989) 19-20

Scola v J P Morgan Chase Bank, ___ Mich ___, 929 NW2d 281 (2019) 1

Stitt v Holland Abundant Life Fellowship, Mich. 591, 614 N.W.2d 88 (2000) 1

West v Gen Motors Corp, 469 Mich 177, 665 NW2d 468 (2003) ix

Court Rules

MCR 2.116(C)(10) vi

MCR 7.215(J)(1) 17, 18

MCR 7.303(B)(1) v

MCR 7.305(C)(2) v

MCR 7.305(C)(2)(c) v

MCR 7.305(H)(1) v

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES, Continued

Statutes

MCL 600.2959 27
MCL 691.1402(1) 9

Jury Instructions

SJI 2d 19.09 16
M Civ JI 19.09 16

Legal Treatises

Rest Torts 2d 1
Rest Torts 3d 1
Rest Torts 3d, §51 1, 27

Miscellaneous

www.merriam-webster.com 13-14
